

No. 17-15016-U

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

MARION PITCH,

Petitioner-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Georgia

**EN BANC BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE
FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AND 30 MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER-APPELLEE**

Katie Townsend

Counsel of Record

Bruce D. Brown

Lin Weeks*

REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR

FREEDOM OF THE PRESS

1156 15th Street NW, Suite 1020

Washington, D.C. 20009

Telephone: (202) 795-9300

**Of counsel*

Pitch v. United States, No. 17-15016-U

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. <i>Hastings</i> was correctly decided; its holding should not be overturned.....	6
A. Rule 6(e) does not displace district courts’ inherent authority to order the disclosure of grand jury materials in appropriate cases.	6
B. The overwhelming weight of case law is in accord with <i>Hastings</i>	8
II. The disclosure of historically significant grand jury records has benefitted the public and not undermined grand jury secrecy.....	12
A. The public benefits when courts exercise their inherent discretion to disclose grand jury records in exceptional cases.....	12
B. The disclosure of historically significant grand jury records in extraordinary circumstances does not undermine the general rule of grand jury secrecy.....	18
III. Application of the factors identified by the Second Circuit in <i>Craig</i> allow courts to appropriately reconcile the importance of grand jury secrecy with the public interest in disclosure	21
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bank of Nova Scotia v. United States,</i> 487 U.S. 250 (1988)	6
<i>Carlson v. United States,</i> 109 F. Supp. 3d 1025 (N.D. Ill. 2015)	23
<i>Carlson v. United States,</i> 837 F.3d 753 (7th Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.,</i> 501 U.S. 32 (1991)	6, 24
<i>Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corrections v. Adv. Local Media LLC,</i> 918 F.3d 1161 (11th Cir. 2019).....	18
<i>Craig v. United States (In re Craig),</i> 131 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dennis v. United States,</i> 384 U.S. 855 (1966)	20
<i>Dietz v. Bouldin,</i> 136 S. Ct. 1885 (2016)	6
<i>Douglas Oil of Cal. v. Petrol Stops Nw.,</i> 441 U.S. 211 (1979)	7, 8, 19
<i>F.T.C. v. AbbVie Prod. LLC,</i> 713 F.3d 54 (11th Cir. 2013).....	17

Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court for Norfolk Cty.,
457 U.S. 596 (1982)..... 17

Haldeman v. Sirica,
501 F.2d 714 (D.C. Cir. 1974) 9

Illinois v. Abbott & Assocs., Inc.,
460 U.S. 557 (1983)..... 10

In re Am. Historical Ass’n,
49 F. Supp. 2d 274 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)..... *passim*

In re Nat’l Sec. Archive,
No. 08-civ-6599, 2008 WL 8985358 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 26, 2008)..... 9, 24

In re Petition of Kutler,
800 F. Supp. 2d 42 (D.D.C. 2011) 15

In re Petition to Inspect and Copy Grand Jury Materials (Hastings),
735 F.2d 1261 (11th Cir. 1984)..... *passim*

In re Report & Recommendation of June 5, 1972 Grand Jury,
370 F. Supp. 1219 (D.D.C. 1974) 7

In re Special February, 1975 Grand Jury,
662 F.2d 1232 (7th Cir. 1981)..... 7, 11

In re Tabac,
No. 3:08-MC-0243, 2009 WL 5213717
(M.D. Tenn. Apr. 14, 2009) 9, 19, 23

In re United States,

441 F.3d 44 (1st Cir. 2006) 6

McKeever v. Barr,

920 F.3d 842 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 8, 9

Newman v. Graddick,

696 F.2d 796 (11th Cir. 1983)..... 17

Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co. v. United States,

360 U.S. 395 (1959) 4, 6

Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia,

448 U.S. 555 (1980) 17

United States v. Baggot,

463 U.S. 476 (1983) 10, 11

United States v. John Doe, Inc. I,

481 U.S. 102 (1987) 7

United States v. Proctor & Gamble Co.,

356 U.S. 677 (1958) 19

United States v. Sells Eng'g,

463 U.S. 418 (1983) 10

United States v. Williams,

504 U.S. 36 (1992) 6, 10

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e), Advisory Committee Notes 1944	6
Fed. R. Crim P. 6(e)(1), Advisory Committee Notes to 1979 Amendment	7
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)(3)(C), Advisory Committee Notes to 1983 Amendment	7
<i>Fox: Special Report</i> (Fox News Network television broadcast Nov. 10, 2011)	15
Kim Geiger, <i>Secret Nixon Testimony Unsealed</i> , Nashua Telegraph, Nov. 11, 2011, 2011 WLNR 23282878	16
Michael E. Ruane, <i>75 Years Ago, an Epic Battle—and an Alarming Press Leak</i> , Washington Post, June 6, 2017, B01, 2017 WLNR 17428030	13
Nixon’s Watergate grand jury testimony, Los Angeles Times (Nov. 10, 2011), http://www.documents.latimes.com/richard- m-nixon-watergate-grand-jury-testimony	16
Noah Feldman, <i>World War II Leak Case is a Win for Edward Snowden</i> , Times of Oman, Sept. 21, 2016, 2016 WLNR 28720320	14
Ofer Raban, <i>Assange’s new indictment: Espionage and the First Amendment</i> , Columbus Telegram, May 15, 2019, 2019 WLNR 16212339	13

The Grave Danger Posed by Leakers,

Providence Journal, September 3, 2017, A13, 2017 WLNR 27137979..... 13

Timothy M. Phelps, *Parsing Nixon’s Secret Testimony: Transcripts of his*

1975 Grand Jury Appearance are Unsealed, Los Angeles Times,

November 11, 2011, 2011 WLNR 23308490 15, 16

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)..... *passim*

Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)(3)(E) 3, 7, 11

Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)(3)(E)(i) 7, 10
